Monte l'ey county Board of Supervisors

Chambers
168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93901

Board Report

Legistar File Number: A 19-5156 - January 07, 2020
Introduced: 12/16/2019 Current Status: Agenda Ready
Version: 1 Matter Type: BoS Agreement

Approve and authorize the Director of the Health Department or Assistant Director of the Health
Department, on behalf of Monterey County, to sign Amendment No. 2 to the Standard Agreement
with the MSW, Inc. (term of September 21, 2015 through July 30, 2020 for an amount not to exceed
$95,000) to increase funds by $30,000 for an amount not to exceed $125,000 for solid waste
consulting services.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors:

Approve and authorize the Director of the Health Department or Assistant Director of the Health
Department, on behalf of Monterey County, to sign Amendment No. 2 to the Standard Agreement
with the MSW, Inc. (term of September 21, 2015 through July 30, 2020 for an amount not to exceed
$95,000) to increase funds by $30,000 for an amount not to exceed $125,000 for solid waste
consulting services.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSTON:

MSW Consultants, Inc. is a consulting firm with expertise in advising local agencies regarding solid
waste issues including the entire spectrum of integrated waste management (collection, hauling,
processing, and landfill operations). MSW Consultants, Inc. acts in cooperation with Health
Department/Environmental Health Bureau staff in matiers related to solid waste including annual rate
reviews, financial audits of haulers, and analysis of solid waste issues in general.

This activity supports the Monterey County Health Department 2018-2022 Strategic Plan Initiative: 2)
Enhance community health and safety through prevention. It also supports one of the ten essential
public health services, specifically: 6) Enforce laws and regulations that protect health and ensure
safety.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

The Office of County Counsel-Risk Management has reviewed and approved this Amendment No. 1
as to form and legality. The Auditor-Controller’s Office has reviewed this Amendment No. 1 as to
fiscal provisions.

FINANCING:
There are sufficient appropriations in the Health Department FY 2019-20 Adopted Budget for
The Environmental Health Bureau, Recycling and Recovery Services (4000- HEA0QQ1-8442).

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STRATEGIC INITIATIVES:
Monterey County Page 1 Printed on 12/19/2019




Legistar File Number: A 19-515

Check the related Board of Supervisors Strategic Initiatives:
OEconomic Development:
e  Through collaboration, strengthen economic development to ensure a diversified and healthy
£Conomy.
R Administration:
¢  Promote an organization that practices efficient and effective resource management and is
recognized for responsiveness, strong customer orientation, accountability and transparency.
OHealth & Human Services:
¢  Improve health and quality of life through County supported policies, programs, and services;
promoting access to equitable opportunities for healthy choices and healthy environments in
collaboration with communities.
OlInfrastructure:
e  Plan and develop a sustainable, physical infrastructure that improves the quality of life for
County residents and supports economic development results.
OPublic Safety:
¢  Create a safe environment for people to achieve their potential, leading businesses and
communities to thrive and grow by reducing violent crimes as well as crimes in general.

Prepared by: Rob Durham, Management Analyst 111, X 8979
Approved by: Elsa Jimenez, Director of Health, X 4621

Attachments:

Amendment No. 2 to the Standard Agreement is on file with the Clerk of the Board
Amendment No, 1 to the Standard Agreement is on file with the Clerk of the Board
Standard Agreement with MSW, Inc. is on file with the Clerk of the Board

Monteray County Page 2 Printed on 12/19/2019




